

No. 17-71027

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

DOUGLAS M. THOMPSON & LISA MAE THOMPSON,
Appellants/Petitioners,
v.
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Appellee/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT, No. 6613-13
Hon. Robert A. Wherry, Jr., Presiding

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
DOUGLAS & LISA MAE THOMPSON

Joseph A. DiRuzzo, III
JOSEPH A. DIRUZZO, III, P.A.
633 SE 3rd Ave., Suite 301
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
954.615.1676 (Office)
954.764.7272 (Fax)
jd@diruzzolaw.com

Counsel for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

 I. APPELLATE JURISDICTION EXISTS UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER AND
 GILLESPIE DOCTRINES. 1

 A. Collateral Order Doctrine..... 1

 B. “Twilight Zone Doctrine” a/k/a *Gillespie* Doctrine..... 4

 II. JURISDICTION EXISTS UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT. 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. IN OUR TRIPARTITE SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT, THE TAX COURT IS LOCATED
 IN ARTICLE I..... 7

 II. BECAUSE THE TAX COURT IS NOT LOCATED IN THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF
 GOVERNMENT, THE PRESIDENT’S REMOVAL POWER PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION
 7443(f) VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE AND IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 9

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE RE: WORD COUNT 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986) 11, 13

C.I.R. v. JT USA, LP, 630 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5, 6

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978) 5

DC Comics v. Pac. Pictures Corp., 706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 1

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc., 511 U.S. 863 (1994) 3

Englert v. MacDonell, 551 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2009) 1

Freytag v. Comm’r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) 7

In re U.S., 273 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2001) 4

Kuretski v. C.I.R., 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 8

Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988) 7

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 10

McAllister v. United States, 141 U.S. 174 (1891)..... 12

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 11

Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris, 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014) 1

Solis v. Jasmine Hall Care Homes, Inc., 610 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2010) 4, 6

United States v. Hastings, 681 F.2d 706 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 3

United States v. Moussaoui, 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004) 10

United States v. Will, 449 U.S. 200 (1980) 3, 7

Wiener v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1958) 13

Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006)..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

Brant J. Hellwig, *The Constitutional Nature of the United States Tax Court*, 35 Va. Tax
Rev. 269 (2016)..... 7

Rules

11th Cir. Local Rule 36-1 IOP 3
4th Cir. I.O.P. 36.3..... 4
8th Cir. Local Rule 32.1A..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 13
